reducing cash flow from operating activities and cash used for investing activities. To correctly present cash flows
expended for development fixed asset additions, the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Year Ended
December 31, 2013 will include an adjustment of $8.3 million to increase net cash flow provided by operating
activities, as well as a corresponding increase to net cash flow used for investing activities. We assessed the
materiality of the foregoing adjustment on the prior period financial statements by examining and assessing the
pertinent quantitative and qualitative criteria, and concluded that it was not material to the prior period. However, we
determined it was appropriate to revise the applicable financial statements the next time such financial statements are
included in a filing with the SEC. The following are selected line items from our Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows for the Year Ended December 31, 2013 illustrating the affect of the adjustment thereon:

9

Edgar Filing: ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORP - Form 10-Q

13

(in thousands) As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Cash flow from operating activities:
Net change in assets and liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $(3,267 ) $8,262 $4,995
Total adjustments $12,268 $8,262 $20,530
Net cash flow provided by operating activities $73,563 $8,262 $81,825

Cash flow from investing activities:
Development fixed asset additions $(77,094 ) $(8,262 ) $(85,356 )
Net cash flow used for investing activities $(211,176 ) $(8,262 ) $(219,438 )

Supplemental disclosure of non-cash information:
Net change in accounts payable related to fixed asset additions $14,360 $(8,262 ) $6,098
There is no impact on these adjustments to the Consolidated Balance Sheets, Consolidated Statement of Shareholders’
Equity or Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income of the Company in any previously
reported periods or any interim periods reported during the year ended December 31, 2013.
3.   ACQUISTION, DEVELOPMENT, AND DISPOSITION ACTIVITY
Acquisition Activity
On September 20, 2013, we entered into an agreement to acquire a portfolio of seven properties for a total purchase
price of $323.9 million, including the assumption of $28.0 million of existing mortgage financing. During the year